

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Naga



EXECUTIVE ORDER 2014-030

CREATING THE ANTI-CRIMINALS USING MOTORCYCLE (CUM) TASK FORCE, PRESCRIBING ITS POWERS AND FUNCTIONS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, there is always a threat of crimes perpetrated by criminals using motorcycle (CUM);

WHEREAS, despite recent apprehensions and filing of cases against these perpetrators, the incidents still persist;

WHEREAS, there is a need for a focused, concerted and unified campaign to eliminate incidence of crimes perpetrated by criminals using motorcycles;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order:

Section 1. Creation. In order to address the aforementioned concerns, the Anti-Criminals Using Motorcycle (CUM) Task Force is hereby created.

Section 2. Composition. The Task Force shall be composed of the following:

- 1. Naga City Police Office
- 2. Pag-Iribang Bantay Barangay (PBB)
- 3. Public Safety Office (PSO)
- 4. Bantay Kataid Federation (BANKAT)
- 5. Barangay Intelligence Network (BIN)
- 6. Highway Patrol Group (HPG)- Camarines Sur

The Team Leader of the Case Tracker Team shall serve as the point person of the Task Force.

The Task Force shall formulate coordinating mechanisms to involve the police stations of the following adjacent municipalities, thru the Camarines Sur Police Provincial Office (CSPPO), to wit;

- I. Pili
- 2. Milaor
- 3. Gainza
- 4. Camaligan
- 5. Canaman
- 6. Magarao



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



City of Naga

- 7. Bombon
- 8. Calabanga

It shall likewise coordinate with the Criminal Investigation and Detection Group (CIDG), Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA), National Bureau of Investigation (NBI), Philippine Army, and other agencies to strengthen its operations.

Section 3- Functions and Responsibilities. The Task Force shall have the following functions and responsibilities:

- A) Implement an aggressive information and education campaign so as to involve the public in the apprehension and eventual eradication of CUMs;
- B) Intensify intelligence gathering for the purpose of neutralizing these criminals;
- C) Closely coordinate with the PNP Provincial Command, and the municipalities of Pili, Milaor, Gainza, Canaman, Camaligan, Magarao, Bombon, Calabanga, for the purpose of enhanced intelligence buildup against suspected CUMs and immediate dragnet operations in their respective AORs in case CUM incidents occur within the city;
- D) Cause the prosecution of all those involved in this illegal activity;
- E) Formulate a reward system to encourage intelligence information from the barangays;
- F) Perform other functions that are necessary for the proper implementation of this order.

Section 4. Activities. The following activities shall be undertaken by the task force:

Review of the Case Folders

- A) Review of all case folders of victims by criminals using motorcycle to clearly establish the modus operandi of CUMs;
- B) To track cases and inventory all unsolved crimes.

Enhancement of the Rouges Gallery

- A) Enhance the existing rouges gallery being used by the Naga City Police Office in order to include recent possible suspects;
- B) To update and consolidate all the possible suspects into one data base or gallery; and
- C) To distribute the updated gallery to various stations and offices.



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

smiles sucy

City of Naga

Establish stronger networking ties with neighboring municipalities and police stations

- A) To engage neighboring LGUs and their police stations to put a strong front to combat the nefarious activities of the CUMs;
- B) To establish a strong intelligence network with these LGUs and police stations against CUMs.

Section 5. Incentives

The City Government, thru the Task Force, shall set aside an initial amount of One Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 100,000.00) chargeable against the Public Safety Fund of the City Government of Naga, to be given as incentives based on the following criteria, to wit:

- a) The tipster may use the Hotline 472-3000 to give information regarding CUM, which shall be treated with utmost confidentiality;
- b) Upon arrest of the CUM immediately before, or after the commission of the crime, and the necessary case is filed with the prosecution office or in court, the Task Force shall recommend incentives to the tipster and the apprehending law enforcement group and/or civilian/s thru the Office of the Mayor.

Section 6. Effectivity. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Signed this 18th day of August, 2014 in Naga City, Philippines.

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor

Attested:

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and City Administrator